

The Perez Law Firm
151 W. Passaic St., 2nd Fl.
Rochelle Park, NJ, 07662
(201)875-2266
Attorney for Plaintiffs
Bar ID# 028841998
www.GardenStateLaw.Com

| | |
|---|---|
| <p>IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF TODD HARRIS APPLEBAUM</p> | <p>SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY, APPELLATE DIVISION</p> <p>DOCKET No. A-003948-18</p> <p>Sat Below: Judge Arthur Bergman, JSC, Superior Court of New Jersey, Chancery Division, Probate Part, Middlesex County Docket No: 238799</p> <p>APRIL 30, 2019 ORDER CLOSING THE ESTATE, DENYING PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT RELIEF, APPROVING FINAL ACCOUNTING, AND PERMITTING IN-CASH DISTRIBUTION</p> <p>ET AL.</p> |
|---|---|

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S BRIEF

On the Brief:
Santos A. Perez, Esq.
Bar ID# 028841998
151 W. Passaic St., 2nd Fl.
Rochelle Park, NJ, 07662
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF ORDERS, JUDGMENTS, AND RULINGS.....iv

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....v

TABLE OF CONTENTS TO APPENDIX.....vi

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....8

I. INTRODUCTORY FACTS - *"We Are Not Reporting Anything To Anyone At The End Of The Day..so I have to keep everything from me off the books."*.....8

II. BACKGROUND FACTS.....9

III. MISAPPROPRIATION OF 401(K) VALUED AT \$100,000.00.....11

IV. THE SUN BANK FRAUD LAWSUIT of JUNE 25, 2013 AND THE CRISIS MEETING OF JUNE 27, 2013: CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT BANK FRAUD AND OTHER ADMISSIONS11

V. \$602,200.00 PAYROLL FRAUD AND SALARY RAISES BEGAN WITHIN HOURS OF DECEDENT'S PASSING.....13

VI. FRAUDULENT "FIRESALE" OF PROFITABLE ONE-AND-A-HALF MILLION DOLLAR "TOBEN" COMMERCIAL PROPERTY FOR \$800,000.00 TWO DAYS AFTER THE FILING OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S COMPLAINT.....15

VII.

LITIGATION FRAUD AND BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY BY THE EXECUTOR

- i. Litigation Fraud and Breach of Fiduciary Duty in the Context of Frivolous Pleadings for In-Cash Distribution: The Hoax of the Complete "Destruction" of a Multi-Million Dollar Company by A Disinherited Widow With Scant Financial Means.....17
- ii. Litigation Fraud, and Breach of Fiduciary Duty: Creation of New Evidence *Ex Post Facto* To Knowingly Conceal the Payroll Fraud (**Spoliation**)19
- iii. Litigation Fraud and Breach of Fiduciary Duty: Knowing concealment of the Sun Bank Lawsuit of 2013 (**Spoliation**)20

POINT I

The Trial Judge Erred When He Refused To Enter Temporary Restraints On The Day Of The Filing Of The Order To Show Cause On March 31, 2014, Thus Resulting In The "Firesale," Two Days Later, Of A Profitable Estate Asset At Half Of Its Appraised Value. [1T:25, 9-20].....23

POINT II

The Trial Judge Committed Reversible Error When, On The Return Date Of The OTSC, April 4, 2014, And Then Again on May 22, 2014, He Summarily Applied The "Irreparable Harm" Standard, In Lieu Of The "Clear And Definite Proof Of Fraud" Standard With a Hearing. (**Not Raised Below**) [1T:25, 9-20] [2T60, 18-25].....24

POINT III

The Trial Judge Erred On February 3, 2015 In Denying The Distribution Of Plaintiff/Appellant's 40% Stake In The Todd Harris Company. [3T:9, 24-25]29

POINT IV

It Was Error For The Judge To Summarily Deny Removal Of The Executor For Fraud in 2016 and 2018, and to Refuse to Appoint a Special Master. [4T:8, 1-3], [8T:51, 9-10], [9T:14,3-4].....31

POINT V

It Was Error for the Judge on December 12, 2018, and on February 27, 2019, to Deny Plaintiff/Appellant's Motion to File A Verified Counterclaim and/or To Amend The Exceptions to the Final Accounting. [11T:7, 14-15]38

POINT VI

It was Error for the Trial Judge on April 30, 2019 to Summarily Approve the Executor's Final Accounting, to Deny Plaintiff/Appellant Monetary Relief, To Refuse to Order the Long-Sought Company Accountant (Gold) Deposition, to Grant the Executor's Pleading for In-Cash Distribution, To Deny Plaintiff Payment of Attorneys Fees from the Estate, and to Fail to Acknowledge Plaintiff's objections to the Final Accounting. [10T:24, 14-16]40

i. Introduction - "Specificity" Of The Objectant's "Exceptions" Must Of Necessity Be Defined In The Context Of The Executor's Systematic Fraud.....40

ii. Plaintiff's Specific Objections

1. Breach of Fiduciary Claims Pending Before the Court on December 14, 2018, the date of the Summary Final Accounting Hearing, Constituted Legally Sufficient Exceptions/Objections.....44

2. Further Specific Exceptions Made at Final Accounting Hearing as To Valuation, Payroll, and In-Cash Distribution.....46

A. Specific \$602,200.00 Payroll Scheme Objection on December 14, 2018.....46

B. Specific In-Cash Distribution Objection and "Second Bite at the Apple" at December 14, 2018 Hearing.....47

C. Plaintiff's "Exhibit A", Specific Objections as to the Valuation of THC, Toben, Payroll, and 401K At the December 14, 2018 Hearing.....52

3. "Specificity" in the Context of Fraudulent Transactions Not Disclosed in the Final Accounting: Toben Investments Inc. And THC Inc. as Shell Companies To Conceal Fraudulent Transactions.....55

4. "Specific" Objections Made Elsewhere in the Record Below.....56

iii. Long-Sought Laurence Gold (CPA) Deposition Partially Impeded Proper Resolution of the Final "Accounting" Proceeding.....58

iv. Conclusion (In Cash Distribution, Objections).....60

POINT VII

It Was Error For The Judge To Refuse To Recuse Himself, Without Offering A Statement Of Reasons As Required By Law. [11T:30, 3-5].....61

CONCLUSIONS, RELIEF SOUGHT.....63

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS

4/4/2014 Order Denying Temporary Restraints.....A207-A215

2/3/2015 Order Denying Transfer of Shares.....A553-A554

8/3/2016 Order Denying Removal of Executor.....A735-A739

12/11/2017 Order Staying Proceedings.....A740-A741

8/31/2018 Order Denying Removal of Executor.....A1231-A1232

11/20/2018 Order Denying Removal of Executor.....A1677-A1678

12/12/2018 Order Denying Short Notice Motion Counterclaim..A1998

2/27/2019 Order Denying Recusal.....A2079-A2080

2/27/2019 Order Denying Filing of Counterclaim.....A2077-A2078

4/30/2019 Final Order Permitting In-Cash Distribution....A2081

5/15/2019 Order Certifying Finality/Denying Stay....A2089-A2092

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Balsamides v. Protameen Chemicals, Inc., 160 N.J. 352, 734 A.2d 721 (1999).....19, 48

Graziano v. Grant,
326 N.J. Super. 328, 342 (App. Div. 1999)41

Hawkins v. Harris,
141 N.J. 207, (1995) 30, 51

*In Matter Of The Trust Under The Will
Of Charles J. Maxwell*,
306 N.J. Super. 563, 586 (1997)32, 44, 46, 53
